

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

ESTHER KIOBEL, individually and on behalf of  
her late husband, DR. BARINEM KIOBEL, BISHOP  
AUGUSTINE NUMENE JOHN-MILLER, CHARLES  
BARIDORN WIWA, ISRAEL PYAKENE NWIDOR,  
KENDRICKS DORLE NWIKPO, ANTHONY B.  
KOTE-WITAH, VICTOR B. WIFA, DUMLE J. KUNENU,  
BENSON MAGNUS IKARI, LEGBARA TONY IDIGIMA,  
PIUS NWINEE, KPOBARI TUSIMA, individually and  
on behalf of his late father, CLEMENT TUSIMA,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO.,  
SHELL TRANSPORT AND TRADING COMPANY  
PLC, SHELL PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT  
COMPANY OF NIGERIA, LTD.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PROFESSORS  
OF LEGAL HISTORY WILLIAM R. CASTO,  
MARTIN S. FLAHERTY, ROBERT W. GORDON,  
NASSER HUSSAIN, AND JOHN V. ORTH  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

TYLER R. GIANNINI  
*Counsel of Record*  
SUSAN H. FARBSTAIN  
INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS CLINIC  
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL  
Pound Hall 401  
1563 Massachusetts Avenue  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
(617) 495-9263  
giannini@law.harvard.edu  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

June 17, 2011

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE TEXT, PURPOSE, AND HISTORY OF THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE SHOW THAT CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND TO EXEMPT ANY CLASS OF DEFENDANT .....	5
A. The Framers Intended the Alien Tort Statute to Provide Aliens With a Broad Remedy for Violations of the Law of Nations .....	6
B. The Text of the Alien Tort Statute Specifies a Class of Plaintiffs But Does Not Limit the Defendants Against Whom the Remedy Can Be Enforced.....	8
II. AS THE MODERN CORPORATION EMERGED, COURTS USED DOMES- TIC COMMON LAW TO ALLOCATE LOSSES AGAINST CORPORATIONS FOR INJURIES COMMITTED BY THEIR AGENTS.....	9

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Historically, Courts Employed Domestic Common Law to Allocate Damages to Juridical Entities for Violations of the Law of Nations .....	12
1. Before the time of the Alien Tort Statute, the East India Company was sued for its agents’ torts in violation of the law of nations .....	13
2. At the time of the Alien Tort Statute, ships and ship owners were held liable for captains’ offenses against the law of nations based on domestic legal principles .....	16
B. Corporate Liability for the Modern Corporation Developed as the Means of Allocating Losses for Torts Committed by Corporate Agents .....	19
1. As private business corporations emerged, so did corporate liability under the domestic common law ....	20
2. Corporate liability is not a norm of conduct, but a principle of loss allocation to juridical principals for agents’ torts.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24
APPENDIX A	
List of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	App. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## CASES

<i>Adams v. Wiscasset Bank</i> , 1 Me. 361 (Maine 1821) .....	21
<i>Bank of Columbia v. Patterson's Adm'r</i> , 11 U.S. 299 (1813) .....	23
<i>Bolchos v. Darrel</i> , 3 F. Cas. 810, (No. 1,607) (D. S.C. 1795) .....	9
<i>Booth v. L'Esperanza</i> , 3 F. Cas. 885, (No. 1,647) (D. S.C. 1798) .....	13
<i>Chestnut Hill &amp; Springhouse Tpk. Co. v. Rutter</i> , 4 Serg. & Rawle 6 (Pa. 1818) .....	20, 22, 23
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793) .....	7
<i>Dean v. Angus</i> , 7 F. Cas. 297, (No. 3,702) (Adm. Pa. 1785) .....	17, 18
<i>Doss v. Secretary of State for India in Council</i> , (1874-75) L.R. 19 Equ. 509 (Ch.) .....	15
<i>Dutton v. Howell</i> , (1693) 1 Eng. Rep. 17 (H.L.) .....	16
<i>Eachus v. Trustees of the Illinois &amp; Michigan Canal</i> , 17 Ill. 534 (1856) .....	14
<i>The General Steam Navigation Co. v. Guillou</i> , (1843) 152 Eng. Rep. 1061; 11 M. & W. 877 .....	23
<i>Head &amp; Amory v. Providence Ins. Co.</i> , 6 U.S. 127 (1804) .....	22
<i>Henfield's Case</i> , 11 F. Cas. 1099, (No. 6,360) (C.C.D. Pa. 1793) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>reh'g denied</i> , No. 06-4800-CV, 2011 WL 338048, 2011 WL 338151 (2d Cir. Feb. 4, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Little Charles</i> , 26 F. Cas. 979, (No. 15,612) (C.C.D. Va. 1818).....	17, 18, 19
<i>The Lively</i> , 15 F. Cas. 631, (No. 8,403) (C.C.D. Mass. 1812) .....	17
<i>The Malek Adhel</i> , 43 U.S. (2 How.) 210 (1844) ....	18, 19
<i>The Marianna Flora</i> , 24 U.S. (11 Wheat.) 1 (1825).....	17
<i>The Mary Ford</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 188 (1796) .....	11, 13
<i>McCready v. Philadelphia Guardians of Poor</i> , 9 Serg. & Rawle 94 (Pa. 1822).....	21
<i>Moodalay v. The East India Company</i> , (1785) 28 Eng. Rep. 1245 (Ch.); 1 Bro. C.C. 469 .....	14, 15
<i>Mostyn v. Fabrigas</i> , (1774) 98 Eng. Rep. 1021 (K.B.); 1 Cowp. 160 .....	16
<i>Moxon v. The Fanny</i> , 17 F. Cas. 942, (No. 9,895) (D. Pa. 1793).....	9
<i>Nabob of Arcot v. The East India Company</i> , (1793) 29 Eng. Rep. 841 (Ch.); 4 Bro. C.C. 181 .....	15
<i>The Nancy</i> , 4 F. Cas. 171, (No. 1,898) (D. S.C. 1795) .....	11
<i>The Palmyra</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 1 (1827).....	17, 18
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 189 U.S. 453 (1903).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Purviance v. Angus</i> , 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 180 (Pa. Err. & App. 1786) .....	18, 19
<i>The Resolution</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 1 (Fed. App. Pa. 1781) .....	16
<i>Respublica v. De Longchamps</i> , 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 111 (Oyer & Terminer Pa. 1784).....	10
<i>Riddle v. Proprietors of Merrimack River Locks &amp; Canals</i> , 7 Mass. 169 (1810).....	20, 21
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co., Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Russell v. The Men of Devon</i> , 100 Eng. Rep. 359 (1788); 2 T.R. 667 .....	21
<i>Seton, Maitland &amp; Co. v. Low</i> , 1799 WL 511 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1799) .....	18
<i>Shelling v. Farmer</i> , (1725) 93 Eng. Rep. 756; 1 Str. 646 .....	15
<i>The Case of Thomas Skinner, Merchant v. The East India Company</i> , (1666) 6 State Trials 710 (H.L.).....	13, 14
<i>Smith v. Bank of Washington</i> , 5 Serg. & Rawle 318 (Pa. 1819).....	21
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Talbot v. Commanders &amp; Owners of Three Brigs</i> , 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 95 (Pa. Err. & App. 1784) .....	11, 18
<i>Talbot v. Jansen</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 133 (1795) .....	11
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	2, 3, 10, 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Townsend v. Susquehanna Tpk. Rd. Co.</i> , 6 Johns. 90 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1810).....	23
<i>Wilson v. Rockland Mfg. Co.</i> , 2 Del. 67 (Del. Super. Ct. 1836).....	23

## U.S. STATUTES

Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....	1, 2, 6, 8
An Act to Establish the Judicial Courts of the United States, ch. 20, § 9, 1 Stat. 73 (1789).....	2
An Act to Prohibit the Importation of Slaves into any Port or Place Within the Jurisdiction of the United States, 2 Stat. 426 (1807) .....	19

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Op. Att’y Gen. 57 (1795) .....	9
1 A. Grey, Debates of the House of Commons From the Year 1667 to the Year 1694 (1769).....	14
3 The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution 583 (J. Elliot ed. 1836).....	7
4 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1769) .....	9
21 Journals of the Continental Congress 1137 (1781) (G. Hunt ed. 1912) .....	7
26 Op. Att’y Gen. 250 (1907) .....	9
The Act for the Abolition of the Slave Trade, 1807, 47 Geo. 3, c. 36 (Eng.) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page(s)
Joseph K. Angell & Samuel Ames, <i>Treatise on the Law of Private Corporations Aggregate</i> (6th ed. 1858).....	23
William R. Casto, <i>The Federal Courts' Protective Jurisdiction Over Torts Committed in Violation of the Law of Nations</i> , 18 Conn. L. Rev. 467 (1986).....	7
William R. Casto, <i>The Origins of Federal Admiralty Jurisdiction in an Age of Privateers, Smugglers, and Pirates</i> , 37 Am. J. Legal Hist. 117 (1993).....	17
William S. Dodge, <i>The Historical Origins of the Alien Tort Statute: A Response to the "Originalists,"</i> 19 Hastings Int'l & Comp. L. Rev. 221 (1996).....	7
James Grant, <i>A practical treatise on the law of corporations in general</i> (1854).....	23
Oliver Wendell Holmes, Jr., <i>The Common Law</i> , Lecture III (1881).....	12
Morton J. Horwitz, <i>The Transformation of American Law 1780-1860</i> (1977).....	20
Nasser Hussain, <i>The Jurisprudence of Emergency</i> (2003).....	15, 16
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser &amp; Keeton on Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984).....	4, 21, 22
James Madison, <i>Journal of the Constitutional Convention</i> 60 (E. Scott ed. 1893).....	6



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page(s)
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 3.....	11
Gary T. Schwartz, <i>The Character of Early American Tort Law</i> , 36 UCLA L. Rev. 641 (1989).....	20
Henry Wheaton, <i>Elements of International Law</i> , Part First § 1 (8th ed. 1866).....	11
